
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
 
Tel No: 0113 3788657 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in 

 Meeting room 5, 2nd floor, Enterprise House, St Pauls St, Leeds, LS1 2LE on 
 

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE 

DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
 

Richard Noake 
 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Angela Cox 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNOR 
 

Jackie Ward 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

 Where objections have been submitted 

 As otherwise requested by the Authority 
 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF A CHAIR 
 
To elect a Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

 

2   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

4   
 

  OUTCOME OF STATUTORY NOTICE ON 
PROPOSAL TO INCREASE PLACES AT 
BENTON PARK SCHOOL 
 
To consider the report of the Sufficiency and 
Participation Team, Children and Families Service, 
on a proposal to expand Benton Park Secondary 
School from a capacity of 1225 to 1500 students 
by increasing the admission number from 245 to 
300 with effect from September 2021. The schools 
current SEN and 6th Form provision is unaffected 
by this proposal. 
 
The report describes the proposal, brought forward 
to meet the local authority’s duty to ensure 
sufficiency of school places and the 
representations received during the four week 
formal consultation period 19th November to 16th 
December 2018.  
 
The report seeks consideration of the response to 
the representations received and a 
recommendation to the Executive Board to assist 
in reaching a final decision on the proposal. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

1 - 52 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
Date:  16th January 2019 
 
Subject:  Report on Statutory Proposals for the expansion of Benton Park School 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 

 
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the objections to these 
proposals and making recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the 
Executive Board in reaching a decision in relation to the proposals. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
Changes to Benton Park School to expand the school  
 
The proposal by the local authority is to: 
 
Expand Benton Park Secondary School from a capacity of 1225 to 1500 students by 
increasing the admission number from 245 to 300 with effect from September 2021. 
The schools current SEN and 6th Form provision is unaffected by this proposal. 
 
A public consultation on this proposal took place between 29th June and 27th July 
2018. A total of 223 representations were received. 
 
A Statutory Notice was displayed from 19th November until 16th December 2018. A 
final decision must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notice and therefore 
by 16th February 2019.  
 
There were 2 responses to the statutory notice which opposed the change.  
 
This proposal is now submitted to the Board to consider the proposal and the 
objections received and to make recommendations to the Executive Board. 

 
Members of the Board will have the following documents to consider which are 
attached to this report:  
 
Documents submitted by Children’s Services in support of the proposals; 

 Copies of the responses received 
  
3.0 Recommendations 

 
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and consider the written objections and 
any verbal objections made at the meeting of the Board and to make 
recommendations with reasons for consideration by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 

Originator: Robert Brown 
Legal Advisor to SOAB 
Tel:  0113 37 89061            
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children and Families Service 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board  

Date: 16 January 2019 

Subject: Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposal to increase places 
at Benton Park School  

 

Summary of main issues  

This report contains details of a proposal brought forward to meet the local authority’s duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places. The changes that are proposed form prescribed 
alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006. The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
accompanying statutory guidance set out the process which must be followed when 
making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes varies according to 
the nature of the change and status of the school and the process followed in respect of 
the proposal is detailed in this report. The decision maker in these cases remains the local 
authority (LA). 
 
A public consultation on a proposal to expand Benton Park Secondary School from a 
capacity of 1225 to 1500 students by increasing the admission number from 245 to 300 
with effect from September 2021 took place between 29th June and 27th July 2018 (See 
Appendix 1). The schools current SEN and 6th Form provision is unaffected by this 
proposal. 
 
A total of 223 consultation responses were receiv
[...]
places at several schools in the 
North West area. It is likely that it will be necessary to do this again over the 
coming years ahead of permanent expansions which will need to take place. 
With limited options available to meet the overall need, failure to act now and 
agree high quality expansion schemes, such as this, is likely to result in the 
Local Authority failing in its duty to provide sufficient secondary school places. 

2.4 Although there is wider movement between other schools both inside and 
outside the Leeds Local Authority area, an increase of 55 places at Benton Park 
School will provide a solution towards meeting the increasing level of demand for 
places across the North West area of Leeds, providing local families with more 
opportunity to gain a place at their local Ofsted rated ‘Good’ school. The 
proposal will also provide additional benefits by addressing long-standing 
historical building condition issues. 

2.5 The proposal is to permanently expand secondary provision at Benton Park 
School from a capacity of 1225 pupils to 1500 pupils with an increase in the 
admission number from 245 to 300 with effect from September 2021. 

2.6 The expansion of Benton Park Secondary School is proposed as it is an Ofsted 
rated ‘Good’ school in an area of high need. The schools most recent Ofsted 
inspection took place in October 2018 with inspectors commenting that “the 
leadership team has maintained the good quality of education in the school since 
the last inspection”. The school benefits from strong leadership and 
management and a dedicated staff team who are very positive about the 
potential permanent expansion. The governing body are also supportive of the 
proposed expansion and are confident that existing high standards of teaching 
and learning can be maintained, resulting in improved outcomes for a greater 
number of local children. 

2.7 A consultation on the proposal took place from 29 June 2018 to 27 July 2018. 
During this time a tota
[...]
end at a particular 

school. The table below shows that the scale of projected secondary need across this area is 

increasing and reinforces the view that additional places are likely to be needed.  

 

In 2017 Benton Park admitted pupils from an area represented in the table below. In addition the 

school consistently draws in some of its intake from the Bradford Local Authority area and from 

further afield across the North West and West Leeds areas. Therefore, expanding provision at 

Benton Park School would not only provide more places for children living near to the school, 

enabling them to attend at their local Ofsted rated ‘Good’ school, but it would also provide 

additional capacity to support increased need in the wider surrounding area. 

 

 

* Combined projection and admission limit data for secondary school provision within the Guiseley and Rawdon, 

Otley and Yeadon, and Horsforth wards. 

 

The table above shows that projected demand for secondary school places is expected to rise 

significantly over the next 6 years. It also shows that there are currently insufficient places 

available across schools located within the ward areas included within the table to respond to an 

increase in demand. Although there is wider movement between other schools, both inside and 

outside the Leeds Local Authority area, an increase of 55 places at Benton Park School will 

1,050

1,100

1,150

1,200

1,250

1,300

1,350

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Projected Need vs. Number of Places Available in Area

Total Number of Places Total Projected Year 7 Demand

Page 16



 

5 
 

provide a solution towards meeting the increasing level of demand for places across the wider 

North West area.  

 

What proposals have been considered to permanently address secondary demand? 

 

Decision making is still at a formative stage and definite requirements have yet to be agreed. 

However, the proposed expansion of Benton Park School offers an o
[...]
suse/dependency.  
 

  Yes    No 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

14 
 

Contact details 
  
We will use your contact details to send you updates about this consultation unless you choose 
to opt out. If you wish to opt out please select the option below. 
  

  I wish to opt out of receiving updates about this consultation 
 
 
Name: 
 
 
Email address: 
 
 
Postcode: 
  
 

When you have completed your form you can: 
 

 Hand it in during one of our Drop-In events – details available via 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Currentschoolsconsultation.aspx 

  
 Leave it with Benton Park School office on or before 27 July 2018 
  
 Email to:  educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk  
  

Post it to: Sufficiency and Participation Team, Leeds City Council, PO Box 837, 7Th Floor East, 
Merrion House, 110 Merrion Centre, LEEDS, LS2 8BB 
 

  

Data Protection Act 1998  
 
Under the terms of the Data Protection Act 1998 we must inform you of the following.  
 
Leeds City Council is seeking your views to help inform the decision on this proposal. Your 
personal information will be used only for this purpose, and may be shared with other agencies 
who are involved in the consultation, however only to address any issues you raise. If you do not 
wish to provide personal details your views will still be considered, but we will not be able to 
acknowledge your response personally. 
 

 

Page 26

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Currentschoolsconsultation.aspx
mailto:educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk


 

 

Report of Director of Children and Families 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 17th October 2018 

Subject: Outcome of consultation to permanently increase learning 
places at Benton Park Secondary School from September 2021. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Guiseley & Rawdon 

 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report contains details of a proposal brought forward to meet the local authority’s duty 
to ensure sufficiency of school places. The changes that are proposed form prescribed 
alterations under the Education and Inspections Act 2006. The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 and 
accompanying statutory guidance set out the process which must be followed when 
making such changes.  The statutory process to make these changes varies according to 
the nature of the change and status of the school and the process followed in respect of 
the proposal is detailed in this report. The decision maker in these cases remains the local 
authority (LA). 
 
A consultation on a proposal to expand Benton Park Secondary School from a capacity of 
1225 to 1500 students by increasing the admission number from 245 to 300 with effect 
from September 2021 took place between 29th June and 27th July 2018. The schools 
current SEN and 6th Form provision is unaffected by this proposal. 
 
A total of 223 consultation responses were received of which 75% either strongly or 
somewhat supported the proposal. 19% strongly opposed or somewhat opposed the 
proposal and 6% neither supported nor opposed, or were unsure about the proposal. 
Further details about the responses and issues identified by stakeholders and respondents 
during the consultation period are detailed in the main body of this report. 
 

 Report author:  Viv Buckland 

Tel:  83588 

Page 27



 

 

Recommendations 

Executive Board is asked to: 
 

 Approve the publication of a Statutory Notice on a proposal to permanently expand 
secondary provision at Benton Park Secondary School from a capacity of 1225 
pupils to 1500 pupils with an increase in the admission 
[...]
ces will publish those relating to Executive Board and Full 
Council. 

 The appropriate directorate will publish those relating to Delegated Decisions and 
Significant Operational Decisions.  

 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be sent 
to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 

 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached screening 
was sent: 

For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 

Page 41

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

Statutory proposals for a prescribed alteration 
 
School and Local Authority details: 
  

School: Benton Park School, Harrogate Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6LX 

Local Authority:  Leeds City Council, The Director of Children and Families, PO Box 837, 

Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children and Families, Leeds, LS1 9PZ  
 

 
Description of alteration:  

 

The proposal is to permanently increase the capacity of Benton Park School (secondary 

school) from 1225 to 1500 pupils with effect from September 2021. The current admission 

number for the school is 245 into Year 7 each year and the proposed admission number for 

Year 7 each year is 300. This permanent increase would apply to Year 7 classes from 

September 2021 and it would, therefore, take several years for the school to reach its full 

capacity.  

The proposed scheme for Benton Park School is to demolish and rebuild part or all of the 

school on the existing school site. The rebuilt school would be larger to accommodate the 

proposed increase in pupil numbers. Funding streams for the proposed scheme would be 

primarily through Basic Need Grant, council borrowing, Community Infrastructure Levy and 

School Condition funding. An approach will be made to Central Government for additional 

funding support based on our latest survey information.  

The proposed scheme would be subject to planning permission, which would need to be 

granted prior to the commencement of construction works. The scheme would also be subject 

to and guided by relevant stakeholder consultation. 

 
 
Evidence of demand: 
 

In 2017 and 2018 it was necessary to provide some additional temporary secondary places at 

several schools in North West Leeds due to increasing need. Projected growth in demand for 

secondary school places continues to rise significantly over the next 6 years, however, there 

are currently insufficient places available across schools located within the Guiseley and 

Page 43



  2 

Rawdon, Otley and Yeadon, and Horsforth ward areas to absorb any increase. Although there 

is wider movement between other schools, both inside and outside the Leeds Local Authority 

area, an increase of 55 places at Benton Park School will contribute towards meeting the 

increasing level of demand for places across the wider North West area. 

 

 
Effect on other schools:  
 

Creating 55 additional permanent places each year at Benton Park School will provide more 

choice for local families and help ease the ongoing increase in demand for places. Based on 

the expected growth in demand for school places within the North West Leeds area, Leeds 

City Council would anticipate that an increase in places at this school will not have a negative 

impact on other local schools. 
 

 
Objectives:  
 

The council has a duty under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 to secure diversity in 

the provision of schools and increase opportunities for parental choice. The council also has a 

duty to ensure that there are sufficient school places. To this end, providing places close to 

where children live allows improved accessibility to local and desirable school places, is an 

efficient use of resources and reduces the risk of non-attendance. Creating 55 additional 

permanent places each year at Benton Park School will also provide more choice for local 

families and help ease the ongoing increase in demand for places.  

 

Benton park school’s Governing Body and Senior Leadership Team are keen to support the 

planned expansion at Benton Park School and to help ensure young people are able to be 

provided with a place in a good school in their local area. 

This proposal contributes to the city’s aspiration to be the best council, the best city in which 

to grow up and a child friendly city. The delivery of pupil places through the Learning Places 

Programme is one of the baseline entitlements of a child friendly city. By creating good quality 

local school places we can support the priority aim of improving educational achievement and 

closing achievement gaps. In turn, by providing young people with the skills they need for life, 

Page 44



  3 

these proposals provide underlying support for the council’s ambition to produce a strong 

economy by compassionate means. A good quality school place also contributes towards 

delivery of targets within the Children and Young People’s Plan such as our obsession to 

improve behaviour, attendance and achievement. It is important when bringing any proposal 

forward that there is a degree of certainty that any change would not have a negative impact 

on teaching and learning. The Governing Body and Senior Leadership Team are confident 

that they can manage the expansion of the school whilst maintaining current good standards. 

 
 

 
Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation: 
 

The proposal is to permanently increase the capacity of Benton Park School, a local authority 

maintained secondary school, from 1225 to 1500 pupils with effect from 1 September 2021. The 

current admission number for the school is 245 into Year 7 each year (aged from eleven) and the 

proposed admission number for Year 7 each year is 300 (aged from eleven).  

 

The proposed scheme for Benton Park School is to demolish some or all of the existing school 

building and rebuild a new larger school on the cleared site. Any retained buildings would also require 

some refurbishment and remodelling as part of the overall programme of works. Building work would 

be phased in agreement with the school to minimise disruption for pupils and staff and would be 

subject to the normal planning permission process.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



  4 

Project costs: 

  
 
Support, objections and comments: 
 

Within four weeks of the date of publication of this proposal, i.e. by 4pm on 16 December 2018 any 

person may submit comments, support or objections on the proposal to PO Box 837, Sufficiency and 

Participation Team, Children and Families, Leeds, LS1 9PZ or email 

educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

Any scheme would be subject to relevant consultation at the appropriate juncture as informed by the 

key stakeholders and local ward members and any design/proposals would be drawn up in full 

consultation with the school based on area schedules provided by the Education and Skills Funding 

Agency. Planning permission would be required prior to the commencement of any construction. 

 

The cost of the proposed scheme is anticipated to be circa £20m, funded from a combination of the 

Learning Places and Planned Maintenance Programmes, reflecting the increase in admission 

numbers whilst addressing existing building condition issues. Funding streams would be primarily 

through Basic Need Grant, council borrowing, Community Infrastructure Levy and School Condition 

funding. An approach will be made to Central Government for additional funding support based on our 

latest survey information. The proposed schemes would be subject to planning permission which 

would need to be granted prior to the commencement of construction works. Once the feasibility stage 

was complete and schemes proceeded to the detailed design phase, budgets would be realigned to 

reflect that all parties have agreed the final design and cost estimates, which would take account of 

site investigations and survey information, in accordance with standard project and risk management 

principles.  Schemes would also be subject to relevant stakeholder consultation.  

 

The proposal to increase secondary provision in North West Leeds has been brought forward in time 

to allow places to be delivered for 2021. Bulge places are likely to be required ahead of this to ensure 

a sufficiency of places in 2019 and 2020. A decision not to proceed with this proposal could result in a 

fresh consultation on new proposals, with the risk that places could not be delivered in time to meet 

the need. The LA’s ability to meet its statutory duty for sufficiency of school places in the short and 

longer term would be at risk. There is also a corporate risk associated with failing to provide sufficient 

school places in good quality buildings that meet the needs of local communities. 

 

Page 46



PROPOSAL TO EXPAND BENTON PARK  

SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 

Inspections Act 2006 that Leeds City Council intends to make the following 

prescribed alteration; 

 

A proposal to permanently expand Benton Park School, Harrogate Road, 

Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6LX to create an additional 275 secondary school places 

with effect from 1 September 2021.  

 

This notice is an extract from the complete proposal which can be obtained 

from the Sufficiency and Participation Team using the contact details below or 

by visiting the Leeds City Council website:  

 

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/children-families-and-carers/schools-and-

learning/school-place-planning/statutory-notices 

 

Within four weeks of the date 
[...]
s a parent I feel that the capacity of pupils already on roll at the school is extremely high and feel 

that this has a detrimental effect on pupils due to the wide range of pupils who attend.  

It was of somewhat an eye opener as a parent of a pupil in Year 7 to the goings on with in the school 

and the way that issues are dealt with and also feel that there is a lot of goiings on un-seen again 

due to the capacity. Expansions will only add to the already existing problems at the school although 

this plan if it was to go ahead would not impact on my child currently attending it would make me 

reconsider my younger child attending.  

To add to this the way that events such as parents evening something that is extremely important is 

already somewhat stretched and again is something that would to a contribution due to expansion 

as Well as the safety of parking for parents in the area. The school buses again is something that can 

become over subscribed which in turn has a knock on effect.  

 

With the contributing factors Benton Park would spiral in my opinion in the wrong direction.  

It would not be a choice of school for us and think already it's a large enough school that needs to 

focus more on the teacher structure due to the amount of supply teachers in place and also the way 

that they deal and speak to students. There is a need for a more focused approache to issues that go 

on within the school before expansion is considered. Make something solid before building on weak 

blocks.  

 

Thank you for taking the time to read my views.  

 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposal to increase places at Benton Park School
	2. Benton Park SOAB C&F cover report 100118
	3. Appendix 1 - Benton Park Consultation Document
	4. Appendix 2 - Executive Board Report 17th October 2018 Outcome of Consultation to Permanantly Increase Learning Places at Benton Park School_
	5. Appendix 3 - 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Angela Cox in the Chair 

 Jackie Ward – Governor Group 
 
 

5 Election of a Chair  
 

RESOLVED – That Mrs Angela Cox be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

6 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Richard Noake (Church of England 
representative) 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting. 
 

8 Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposal to increase places at Benton 
Park School  

 
The School Organisation Advisory Board considered a report by the 
Sufficiency and Participation Team regarding the outcome of a statutory 
notice on proposals to expand Benton Park Secondary School from a capacity 
of 1225 to 1500 students by increasing the admission number from 245 to 300 
with effect from September 2021. The schools current SEN and 6th Form 
provision would remain unaffected by the proposal. 
 
The report described the proposal brought forward to meet the local 
authority’s duty to ensure sufficiency of school places and the representations 
received during the four week formal consultation period: 19th November to 
16th December 2018. 
 
The Board considered the proposals having regard to the following 
documents: 
 

 The report of the Legal Adviser to the Board 

 The report of the Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children and 

Families Service 

 The consultation booklet entitled “School Places Public Consultation – 

Proposal to permanently expand Benton Park School from September 

2021”  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 Report of the Director of Children and Families to Executive Board 17th 

October 2018 entitled “Outcome of consultation to permanently 

increase learning places at Benton Park School from 2021”. 

 An equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening document 

associated with the proposals  

 The Notice publicising the consultation published 19th November 2018 

“A proposal to permanently expand Benton Park School, Harrogate 

Road, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19 6LX to create an additional 275 

secondary school places with effect from 1st September 2021 

 Written representations were received from two members of the public 

who were objecting to the proposal, with one further response being 

received containing comments on the proposal. 

Mr D Crawley, Acting Lead for Sufficiency and Participation Team, Children & 
Families, attended the meeting together: Tim Pouncey (Chief Officer 
Resources and Strategy), Paul McGrath (Planning Manager), Ed Staveley 
(Project Officer – City Development) and Dave Stainsby (Site Development 
Group Engineer – City Development) 
 
Also in attendance were School representatives:  
 
Delia Martin (Head teacher), Claire Scaife (Director of HR, Safeguarding 
& Facilities) and Julian Clough (School Governor) 
 
Mr Crawley addressed the proposals and highlighted the following matters in 
particular:  
 

 There continues to be an increasing need for secondary school places 

in the North West Leeds area with 6 forms of entry projected to be 

needed by 2023. . 

 The draft Site Allocation Plan indicates that there is a significant new 

house building planned across Leeds and within the Guiseley/ Rawdon 

area itself over the coming years which will increase school place 

demand even further.  

 Benton Park School is well located within this area to help support the 

projected increase and an increase of 55 places per year would 

contribute towards meeting the increasing level of demand for places in 

the wider North West area. 

 There are limited options available to expand other schools across the 

Aireborough area and previous expansions of several primary schools 

in this area required the authority to act now to ensure it met the 

statutory duty for providing sufficient school places. 

 The creation of 55 additional places each year at Benton Park School 

would provide more choice for local families and ease the ongoing 

increase in demand for places. This would also address significant 

condition issues at the school as the proposal would require a rebuild 

of the school.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 The proposed scheme for Benton Park School was to demolish some 

or all of the existing school building and rebuild a new larger school on 

the cleared site. Building work would be phased in agreement with the 

school to minimise disruption for pupils and staff  

 Benton Park School’s Governing Body and Senior Leadership Team 

were supportive of the planned expansion of the school 

 Two objections were received together with one response containing 

comments on the proposal 

In response to questions from the Board, the following information was 
provided: 
 

 A full transport assessment would be undertaken to understand the 

traffic generation to and from the site, with mitigation measures been 

introduced as required 

 There were currently no traffic congestion problems associate with the 

school but local residents would complain if vehicles were parked in 

wrong location 

 The school had developed a good relationship with the local 

community with updates being provided on issues that affected the 

local area 

 The Board were informed that there were no proposals to build any 

Secondary Free Schools in the area  

 It was noted that the schools current SEN and 6th Form provision would 

be unaffected by the proposal but following a request by the Board an 

assurance was provided that post-16 provision capacity would be 

reviewed in a timely manner to ensure sufficiency does not become an 

issue as pupil numbers increase in future years  

 The provision of a new school was an opportunity to increase the Pupil 

Admission Number (PAN) and would provide a modern community 

asset for the area 

 The Board were informed that the vast majority of the 223 

representations received were addressed at the Consultation Stage, 

only 2 objections were received following the Statutory Notice. 

 
The Board heard from the Head teacher and the Governing Body of Benton 
Park School who were supportive of the proposals. The Head teacher 
informed the Board that the school were confident that with the necessary 
planning and resources they could manage the expansion of the school whilst 
maintaining the existing high standards. 
 
The Board gave due consideration to the written representations which were 
included in the agenda documentation. 
 
The Chair requested all parties to leave the room in order to discuss the 
proposals. The Board considered the comments raised during the statutory 
notice period, the contents of the report, the contents of the representations 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

submitted by members of the public during the consultation and the 
responses to the questions put to Mr Crawley and other officers. 
 
The groups entitled to vote and in attendance i.e. Roman Catholic Church 
Diocese and the Governors Group, were unanimous in their decision to 
recommend approval of the proposal to permanently expand Benton Park 
School. 
 
The Board recognised the need for further school places in the area and 
welcomed that the proposals would aid parental preference. The School’s 
Governing Body were supportive of the proposals and were confident that 
with the necessary planning and resources they could manage the expansion 
of the school whilst maintaining the existing high standards. The Board 
advised that further examination of Benton Park’s 6th form capacity and the 
schools ability to manage a potential increase in 6th Form numbers in future 
years was required. Some concern was also expressed about the potential 
highway implications as a result of the expansion but the Board were satisfied 
that any such implications could be addressed at as part of the planning 
process. 
 
RESOLVED – It was the unanimous view of the School Organisation Advisory 
Board that the Executive Board be recommended to approve the proposals to 
permanently expand Benton Park Secondary School from a capacity of 1225 
to 1500 students by increasing the admission number from 245 to 300 with 
effect from September 2021.  
 
 


